MENARA TA ONE, 22 JALAN P. RAMLEE, 50250 KUALA LUMPUR, MALAYSIA TEL: +603-20721277 / FAX: +603-20325048

l TA SECURITIES

A MEMBER OF THE TA GROUP

Asia Media Group Berhad
9MFY12 Well in Line

THIS REPORT IS STRICTLY FOR INTERNAL CIRCULATION ONLY*

RESULT UPDATE

Your guide to making
intelligent investment
decisions

CBRS
Anaiys Eeyorn

Friday, November 23, 2012
FBMKLCI: 1,618.55
Sector: Media

TP: RMO0.27,Ex: RMO0.18(-8.9%)

Last traded: RM0.395, Ex: RMO0.20
SELL

TA Research Team Coverage

+603-2072-1277 ext:1616

mohlini@ta.com.my

www.taonline.com.my

. Bloomberg Code AMGB MK
Review Stock Code AMEDIA
= Asia Media 9MFY12 net profit of RM12.9mn came in line with our Listing ACE Market
estimates making up 72% of our full year forecast of RM18mn. Share Cap (mn) 250.8

Market Cap (RMmn) 0.0

Par Value 0.10

= The group recorded a robust revenue growth of 20.2% YTD to 52-wk Hi/Lo (RM) 1.15/0.27
RM33.6mn (+37.7% YoY;+4.2% QoQ) attributed to the growth of all its 12-mth Avg Daily Vol (‘000 shrs) 8461.6

. . . . . Estimated Free Float (%) 70

segments with the bigger boost coming from its creative and Beta 128

production segment. Major Shareholders (%)
Wong SK Holdings - 30.0
=  Meanwhile, PBT grew by 10.2% driven by its Airtime segment which

grew by 19.7% YTD to RM3.8mn. The Airtime segment garners the FY12 FY13
biggest PBT margin for the group. While EBITDA margin expanded by Forecast Revision (%) 00 00

) . L. Adj Net profit (RMm) 18.0 274
2.1ppt YTD, the group’s PBT margin contracted by 3.5ppt YTD. This is Previous Rating Hold (Downgrade)
on the back of a higher depreciation cost incurred for the current

Financial Indicators

reported 9MFY12 attributable to the Digital Terrestrial TV —h )
Broadcasting towers. ROE (%) 28.2% 25.6%
ROA (%) 18.8% 20.9%
= No dividends were announced for the current quarter as we had ’:T_A//S':;Le(“;'v') 0'12; 0'112
rice, X . .
expected since the company is still at its growth stage.
% of FY
vs TA 72.0 Above
Impact
=  No change to our estimates. Share Performance (%)
Price Change AMGB FBM KLCI
1mth 23% -2.8%
Outlook 3mth 58% -2.0%
=  We continue to remain optimistic on the group performance in years 6 mth 14% 5.1%
12mth 146% 12.9%

ahead with 5 DTTB towers expected to begin commissioning beginning
next year, hence for the higher ad rate expected in the coming years.
(12-Mth) Share Prlce relatlve to the

HIGE 1K 1IVR 395 -.0: 190k x4¢ 1
,1' 7 St Val

= Despite the positive outlook, we are still concerned about certain risk
such as lower corporate adex, lost of concessionaire agreement,
revocation of licenses, delays in the DTTB roll out and its limitation in
providing DOOH to Rapid KL buses only.

EGE TR Equt 97 Edit 207 - ASIA MEDIA
waronle o "'

Valuation
= Maintain TP of RM0.27 (after full dilution of warrants only) and Ex-TP
of RM0.18 (diluted for warrants and bonus) based on PE of 5x to
diluted FY13 EPS. Due to the limited upside on the stock which closed
at RM0.395 (Ex: RM0.20; diluted for bonus only). We are downgrading
the stock to a Sell (Hold previously) due to the limited upside.

Source: Bloomberg

Page | of 2



-
A\ TA SECURITIES

23-Nov-12
Table 1: Earnings summary (RM'mn)
Revenue 16.6 36.5 43.8 56.4 72.7
EBITDA 11.3 17.7 22.3 29.9 37.2
EBITDA margin (%) 68.4 48.3 50.9 53.1 51.2
Pretax profit 10.3 15.0 19.1 29.7 36.8
Adj Net profit 10.3 15.0 18.0 27.4 33.9
FD EPS 2.0 3.0 3.6 3.6 4.5
FD EPS growth (%) 46.0 20.2 1.2 23.7
PER (x) 7.8 5.3 4.4 4.4 3.6
Net DPS (sen) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.9
Net div yield (%) 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.6 5.6
Core ROE (%) 44.2 36.2 28.2 25.6 20.8
*Based on 15MFY10
Table 2: 3Q12 Results analysis (RM’'mn)
YE 31 Dec 3Q12 2Q12 3Q11 QoQ (%) YoY (%) 9M12 9v1l YTD (%)
Revenue 11.6 111 8.4 4.2% 37.7% 33.6 27.9 20.2%
EBITDA 5.8 5.5 4.0 5.5% 44.9% 17.0 13.5 25.4%
Net finance cost 0.0 0.0 0.0 18.5% 220.0% 0.1 0.0 -2262.2%
PBT 4.2 4.3 3.4 -1.8% 23.6% 12.9 11.7 10.2%
Taxation 0.0 0.0 0.0 na na 0.0 0.0 na
Net profit 4.2 4.3 3.4 -1.8% 23.7% 12.9 11.7 10.3%
EPS (sen) 1.7 1.8 1.5 -7.2% 12.8% 54 5.2 3.8%
Net DPS (sen) 0.0 0.0 0.0 na na 0.0 0.0 na
EBITDA margin (%) 50.0% 49.4% 47.5% 50.5% 48.4%
PBT margin (%) 36.2% 38.4% 40.4% 38.5% 42.0%
Net margin (%) 36.2% 38.5% 40.4% 38.5% 42.0%
Taxrate (%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 3: Segmental analysis
FYE: 31 Dec (RMm) 3Q11 2Q12 3Q12 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 9M11  9M12 YTD (%)

Airtime

Programme sponsorship
Creative & Production
Group Revenue

Airtime

Programme sponsorship
Creative & Production
Other operating income
Group pretax profit

Airtime margin (%)

Programme sponsorship margin (%)
Creative & Production margin (%)

Group pretax profit margin margin (%)

1.2
3.0
4.2
8.4

1.4
2.5
0.2
0.1
4.2

1134
834
5.2
49.9

1.6
3.5
6.0
111

1.2
2.2
0.8
0.1
4.3

74.7
62.4
13.0
38.4

1.8 52%
4.0 31%
5.8 39%
11.6 38%
0.9 -32%
1.9 -25%
0.5 114%
0.1 14%
3.4 -19%
50.7
48.1
8.0
29.3

11.0%
12.5%
-2.6%

4.2%

-24.6%
-13.4%
-40.0%

37.5%
-20.6%

4.0
9.9
14.0
27.9

3.2
6.5
1.8
0.3
11.7

78.8
65.3
12.7
42.0

51
11.0
17.6
33.6

3.8
6.9
2.0
0.3
129

74.9
63.0
11.3
38.5

25.9%
10.3%
25.6%
20.2%

19.7%
6.4%
11.8%
-15.1%
10.2%

Disclaimer

The information in this report has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable. Its accuracy and/ or completeness is not guaranteed and opinions are
subject to change without notice. This report is for information only and not to be construed as a solicitation for contracts. We accept no liability for any
direct or indirect loss arising from the use of this document. We, our associates, directors, employees may have an interest in the securities and/or companies
mentioned herein.

This report has been prepared by TA SECURITIES HOLDINGS BERHAD for purposes of CMDF-Bursa Research Scheme ("CBRS") administered by Bursa Malaysia Berhad and
will be compensated to undertake the scheme. TA SECURITIES HOLDINGS BERHAD has produced this report independent of any influence from the CBRS or the subject
company.
For more information about CBRS and other research reports, please visit Bursa Malaysia’s website at:
http://www.bursamalaysia.com/market/listed-companies/research-repository/research-reports

for TA SECURITIES HOLDINGS BERHADw494s-m)

(A Participating Organisation of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad)

Kaladher Govindan — Head of Research

Page 2 of 2



