

Friday, November 23, 2012 FBMKLCI: 1,618.55

Sector: Media

MENARA TA ONE, 22 JALAN P. RAMLEE, 50250 KUALA LUMPUR, MALAYSIA TEL: +603-20721277 / FAX: +603-20325048

Asia Media Group Berhad

9MFY12 Well in Line

THIS REPORT IS STRICTLY FOR INTERNAL CIRCULATION ONLY*

TP: RM0.27,Ex: RM0.18(-8.9%)

Last traded: RM0.395, Ex: RM0.20

SELL

TA Research Team Coverage

+603-2072-1277 ext:1616

mohlini@ta.com.my

www.taonline.com.my

Review

- Asia Media 9MFY12 net profit of RM12.9mn came in line with our estimates making up 72% of our full year forecast of RM18mn.
- The group recorded a robust revenue growth of 20.2% YTD to RM33.6mn (+37.7% YoY;+4.2% QoQ) attributed to the growth of all its segments with the bigger boost coming from its creative and production segment.
- Meanwhile, PBT grew by 10.2% driven by its Airtime segment which grew by 19.7% YTD to RM3.8mn. The Airtime segment garners the biggest PBT margin for the group. While EBITDA margin expanded by 2.1ppt YTD, the group's PBT margin contracted by 3.5ppt YTD. This is on the back of a higher depreciation cost incurred for the current reported 9MFY12 attributable to the Digital Terrestrial TV Broadcasting towers.
- No dividends were announced for the current quarter as we had expected since the company is still at its growth stage.

Impact

No change to our estimates.

Outlook

- We continue to remain optimistic on the group performance in years ahead with 5 DTTB towers expected to begin commissioning beginning next year, hence for the higher ad rate expected in the coming years.
- Despite the positive outlook, we are still concerned about certain risk such as lower corporate adex, lost of concessionaire agreement, revocation of licenses, delays in the DTTB roll out and its limitation in providing DOOH to Rapid KL buses only.

Valuation

• Maintain TP of RM0.27 (after full dilution of warrants only) and Ex-TP of RM0.18 (diluted for warrants and bonus) based on PE of 5x to diluted FY13 EPS. Due to the limited upside on the stock which closed at RM0.395 (Ex: RM0.20; diluted for bonus only). We are downgrading the stock to a Sell (Hold previously) due to the limited upside.

Share Information	
Bloomberg Code	AMGB MK
Stock Code	AMEDIA
Listing	ACE Market
Share Cap (mn)	250.8
Market Cap (RMmn)	0.0
Par Value	0.10
52-wk Hi/Lo (RM)	1.15/0.27
12-mth Avg Daily Vol ('000 shrs)	8461.6
Estimated Free Float (%)	70
Beta	1.28
Major Shareholders (%)	
	Wong CK Holdings 20.0

Wong SK Holdings - 30.0

Forecast Revision					
	FY12	FY13			
Forecast Revision (%)	0.0	0.0			
Adj Net profit (RMm)	18.0	27.4			
Previous Rating	Hold (Down	Hold (Downgrade)			

Financial Indicators						
	FY12	FY13				
ROE (%)	28.2%	25.6%				
ROA (%)	18.8%	20.9%				
NTA/Share (RM)	0.27	0.19				
Price/NTA (x)	1.2	1.6				

Scorecard		
	% of FY	
vs TA	72.0	Above

Share Performance (%)		
Price Change	AMGB	FBM KLCI
1 mth	23%	-2.8%
3 mth	-58%	-2.0%
6 mth	14%	5.1%
12 mth	146%	12.9%

(12-Mth) Share Price relative to the FBM KLCI



Source: Bloomberg



Table 1: Earnings summary (RM'mn)

FYE: 31 Dec (RMm)		2010@	2011	2012F	2013F	2014F
Revenue		16.6	36.5	43.8	56.4	72.7
EBITDA		11.3	17.7	22.3	29.9	37.2
EBITDA margin	(%)	68.4	48.3	50.9	53.1	51.2
Pretax profit		10.3	15.0	19.1	29.7	36.8
Adj Net profit		10.3	15.0	18.0	27.4	33.9
FD EPS		2.0	3.0	3.6	3.6	4.5
FD EPS growth	(%)		46.0	20.2	1.2	23.7
PER	(x)	7.8	5.3	4.4	4.4	3.6
Net DPS	(sen)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.7	0.9
Net div yield	(%)	0.0	0.0	0.0	4.6	5.6
Core ROE	(%)	44.2	36.2	28.2	25.6	20.8

^{*}Based on 15MFY10

Table 2: 3Q12 Results analysis (RM'mn)

YE 31 Dec		3Q12	2Q12	3Q11	QoQ (%)	YoY (%)	9M12	9M11	YTD (%)
Revenue		11.6	11.1	8.4	4.2%	37.7%	33.6	27.9	20.2%
EBITDA		5.8	5.5	4.0	5.5%	44.9%	17.0	13.5	25.4%
Net finance cost		0.0	0.0	0.0	18.5%	220.0%	0.1	0.0	-2262.2%
PBT		4.2	4.3	3.4	-1.8%	23.6%	12.9	11.7	10.2%
Taxation		0.0	0.0	0.0	na	na	0.0	0.0	na
Net profit		4.2	4.3	3.4	-1.8%	23.7%	12.9	11.7	10.3%
EPS	(sen)	1.7	1.8	1.5	-7.2%	12.8%	5.4	5.2	3.8%
Net DPS	(sen)	0.0	0.0	0.0	na	na	0.0	0.0	na
EBITDA margin	(%)	50.0%	49.4%	47.5%			50.5%	48.4%	
PBT margin	(%)	36.2%	38.4%	40.4%			38.5%	42.0%	
Net margin	(%)	36.2%	38.5%	40.4%			38.5%	42.0%	
Tax rate	(%)	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%			0.0%	0.0%	

Table 3: Segmental analysis

Table 3. Segmental allalysis								
FYE: 31 Dec (RMm)	3Q11	2Q12	3Q12	YoY (%)	QoQ (%)	9M11	9M12	YTD (%)
Airtime	1.2	1.6	1.8	52%	11.0%	4.0	5.1	25.9%
Programme sponsorship	3.0	3.5	4.0	31%	12.5%	9.9	11.0	10.3%
Creative & Production	4.2	6.0	5.8	39%	-2.6%	14.0	17.6	25.6%
Group Revenue	8.4	11.1	11.6	38%	4.2%	27.9	33.6	20.2%
Airtime	1.4	1.2	0.9	-32%	-24.6%	3.2	3.8	19.7%
Programme sponsorship	2.5	2.2	1.9	-25%	-13.4%	6.5	6.9	6.4%
Creative & Production	0.2	8.0	0.5	114%	-40.0%	1.8	2.0	11.8%
Other operating income	0.1	0.1	0.1	14%	37.5%	0.3	0.3	-15.1%
Group pretax profit	4.2	4.3	3.4	-19%	-20.6%	11.7	12.9	10.2%
Airtime margin (%)	113.4	74.7	50.7			78.8	74.9	
Programme sponsorship margin (%)	83.4	62.4	48.1			65.3	63.0	
Creative & Production margin (%)	5.2	13.0	8.0			12.7	11.3	
Group pretax profit margin margin (%)	49.9	38.4	29.3			42.0	38.5	

Disclaimer

The information in this report has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable. Its accuracy and/or completeness is not guaranteed and opinions are subject to change without notice. This report is for information only and not to be construed as a solicitation for contracts. We accept no liability for any direct or indirect loss arising from the use of this document. We, our associates, directors, employees may have an interest in the securities and/or companies mentioned herein.

This report has been prepared by TA SECURITIES HOLDINGS BERHAD for purposes of CMDF-Bursa Research Scheme ("CBRS") administered by Bursa Malaysia Berhad and will be compensated to undertake the scheme. TA SECURITIES HOLDINGS BERHAD has produced this report independent of any influence from the CBRS or the subject combany.

For more information about CBRS and other research reports, please visit Bursa Malaysia's website at: http://www.bursamalaysia.com/market/listed-companies/research-repository/research-reports

for TA Securities Holdings Berhad(14948-m)

(A Participating Organisation of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad)

Kaladher Govindan – Head of Research